

GAHC010107982025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2717/2025

GANESH BARMAN
S/O NEULA RAM BARMAN MA B ED ASSISTANT TEACHER UTTAR
DHARMAPUR HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL GAMARIMURI NALBARI R/O
BALIKARIA KRISHNA NAGAR NEAR DIC OFFICE WARD NO 13 PO
BALIKARIA DIST NALBARI ASSAM PIN 781341

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM DEPTT OF SCHOOL
EDUCATION SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT ASSAM CIVIL
SECRETARIAT BOLCK C DISPUR GUWAHATI ASSAM PIN 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI ASSAM 781019

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS NALBARI DISTRICT CIRCLE
NALBARI ASSAM PIN 78103

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B PURKAYASTHA, MR. S SUTRADHAR,MR. J P BARUAH

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.,

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR

O R D E R

23.05.2025

Heard Mr. B. Purkayastha, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice.

Mr. S.M.T Chisti, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents.

Accordingly, service of notice on the respondents is complete. However, extra copies of the writ petition be furnished to the learned counsel for the respondents within three days from today.

Respondents are allowed to file affidavit.

List the matter on 02.06.2025.

Till the next returnable date, the respondents are directed not to fill up one post of Headmaster in the Provincialised High School in the district of Nalbari, Assam.

Continuation of this interim order shall depend on the instructions obtained by the learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant